Index of t Gutenberg. FRANC

The Project Gutenberg EBook of Index of the Project Gutenberg Works of

Francis Bacon, by Francis Bacon

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and

most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions

whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms

of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at

www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the United States, you'll

have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using

this ebook.

Title: Index of the Project Gutenberg Works of Francis Bacon

Author: Francis Bacon

Editor: David Widger

Release Date: March 30, 2019 [EBook #59163]

Language: English

*** START OF THIS PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK INDEX OF THE PG WORKS OF BACON ***

Produced by David Widger

INDEX OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG

WORKS OF

FRANCIS BACON

Compiled by David Widger

F_BACON

CONTENTS

Click on the ## before many of the titles to view a linked table of contents for that volume.

Click on the title itself to open the original online file.

##_ ESSAYS
##_ ESSAYS, WISDOM OF ANCIENTS
##_ NOVUM ORGANUM
##_ BACON IS SHAKESPEARE
##_ VALERIUS TERMINUS OF THE INTERPRETATION OF NATURE
OF GARDENS
THE ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING
THE NEW ATLANTIS

TABLES OF CONTENTS OF VOLUMES

THE ESSAYS OR COUNSELS, CIVIL AND MORAL,

OF FRANCIS Ld. VERULAM VISCOUNT ST. ALBANS

Francis Bacon

CONTENTS

Of Truth
Of Death
Of Unity In Religion
Of Revenge
Of Adversity
Of Simulation And Dissimulation
Of Parents And Children
Of Marriage And Single Life
Of Envy
Of Love
Of Great Place
Of Boldness
Of Goodness and Goodness Of Nature
Of Nobility
Of Seditions And Troubles
Of Atheism
Of Superstition
<u>Of Travel</u>
Of Empire
Of Counsel
<u>Of Delays</u>

Of Cunning
Of Wisdom For A Man's Self
Of Innovations
Of Dispatch
Of Seeming Wise
Of Friendship
Of Expense
Of the True Greatness Of Kingdoms And Estates
Of Regiment Of Health
Of Suspicion
Of Discourse
Of Plantations
Of Riches
Of Prophecies
Of Ambition
Of Masques And Triumphs
Of Nature In Men
Of Custom And Education
Of Fortune
Of Usury
Of Youth And Age
Of Beauty
Of Deformity
Of Building
Of Gardens
Of Negotiating
Of Followers And Friends
Of Suitors
Of Studies
Of Faction
Of Ceremonies, And Respects

<u>Of Praise</u>	ĺ
Of Vain-glory	
Of Honor And Reputation	
Of Judicature	
Of Anger	
Of Vicissitude Of Things	
Of Fame	
A Glossary Of Archaic Words And Phrases	

Þ

BACON'S ESSAYS AND WISDOM OF THE ANCIENTS

CONTENTS.

PAGE	
Preface by B. Montagu, Esq.	<u>xi</u>
Introductory Notice of the Life and Writings of Bacon, by A. Spiers, Ph. D.	1

ESSAYS; OR, COUNSELS CIVIL AND MORAL.					
NO	NO.				
1.	Of Truth	1625;		<u>57</u>	
2.	Of Death	1612;	enlarged 1625	<u>62</u>	
3.	Of Unity in Religion;		Of Religion 1612; rewritten 1625	<u>65</u>	
4.	Of Revenge	1625;		<u>73</u>	
5.	Of Adversity	1625;		<u>75</u>	
6.	Of Simulation and Dissimulation	1625;		<u>78</u>	
7.	Of Parents and Children	1612;	enlarged 1625	<u>82</u>	
8.	Of Marriage and Single Life	1612;	slightly enlarged 1625	<u>84</u>	
9.	Of Envy	1625;		<u>87</u>	
10.	Of Love	1612;	rewritten 1625	<u>95</u>	
11.	Of Great Place	1612;	slightly enlarged 1625	<u>98</u>	

		1625;		<u>103</u>
13.	Of Goodness, and Goodness of Nature	1612;	enlarged 1625	<u>105</u>
14.	Of Nobility	1612;	rewritten 1625	<u>110</u>
15.	Of Seditions and Troubles	1625		<u>113</u>
16.	Of Atheism	1612;	slightly enlarged 1625	<u>124</u>
17.	Of Superstition	1612;	" " 1625	<u>130</u>
18.	Of Travel	1625;		<u>132</u>
19.	Of Empire	1612;	much enlarged 1625	<u>135</u>
20.	Of Counsels	1612;	enlarged 1625	<u>143</u>
21.	Of Delays	1625;		<u>151</u>
22.	Of Cunning	1612;	rewritten 1625	<u>153</u>
23.	Of Wisdom for a Man's Self	1612;	enlarged 1625	<u>159</u>
24.	Of Innovations	1625;		<u>161</u>
25.	Of Dispatch	1612;		<u>163</u>
26.	Of Seeming Wise	1612;		<u>166</u>
27.	Of Friendship	1612;	rewritten 1625	<u>168</u>
28.	Of Expense	1597;	enlarged 1612; and again 1625	<u>179</u>
29.	Of the true Greatness of Kingdoms and Estates	1612;	enlarged 1625	<u>181</u>
30.	Of Regimen of Health	1597;	enlarged 1612; again 1625	<u>195</u>
31.	Of Suspicion	1625;		<u>197</u>
32.	Of Discourse	1597;	slightly enlarged 1612; again 1625	<u>199</u>

33.	Of Plantations	1625;		<u> 202</u>
34.	Of Riches	1612;	much enlarged 1625	<u>207</u>
35.	Of Prophecies	1625;		<u>212</u>
36.	Of Ambition	1612;	enlarged 1625	<u>217</u>
37.	Of Masques and Triumphs	1625;		<u>218</u>
38.	Of Nature in Men	1612;	enlarged 1625	<u>223</u>
39.	Of Custom and Education	1612;	11 11	<u>225</u>
40.	Of Fortune	1612;	slightly enlarged 1625	<u>228</u>
41.	Of Usury	1625;		<u>231</u>
42.	Of Youth and Age	1612;	slightly enlarged 1625	<u>237</u>
43.	Of Beauty	1612;	" " 1625	<u>240</u>
44.	Of Deformity	1612;	somewhat altered 1625	<u>241</u>
45.	Of Building	1625;		<u>243</u>
46.	Of Gardens	1625;		<u>249</u>
47.	Of Negotiating	1597;	enlarged 1612; very slightly altered 1625	<u>259</u>
48.	Of Followers and Friends	1597;	slightly enlarged 1625	<u>261</u>
49.	Of Suitors	1597;	enlarged 1625	<u>264</u>
50.	Of Studies	1597;	" 1625	<u> 266</u>
51.	Of Faction	1597;	much enlarged 1625	<u> 269</u>
52.	Of Ceremonies and Respects	1597;	enlarged 1625	<u>271</u>
53.	Of Praise	1612;	" 1625	<u>273</u>
54.	Of Vainglory	1612;		<u>276</u>
55.	Of Honor and Reputation	1597;	omitted 1612; republished	<u>279</u>

			1625	
56.	Of Judicature	1612;		282
57.	Of Anger	1625;		<u>289</u>
58.	Of the Vicissitude of Things	1625;		<u>292</u>

APPENDIX TO ESSAYS.

1.	Fragment of an Essay of Fame	<u>301</u>
2.	Of a King	<u>303</u>
3.	An Essay on Death	<u>307</u>

THE WISDOM OF THE ANCIENTS; A SERIES OF MYTHOLOGICAL FABLES.

<u> </u>	r	047
Pre	Tace	<u>31/</u>
1.	Cassandra, or Divination. Explained of too free and unseasonable Advice	<u>323</u>
2.	Typhon, or a Rebel. Explained of Rebellion	<u>324</u>
3.	The Cyclops, or the Ministers of Terror. Explained of base Court Officers	<u>327</u>
4.	Narcissus, or Self-Love	<u>329</u>
5.	The River Styx, or Leagues. Explained of Necessity, in the Oaths or Solemn Leagues of Princes	<u>331</u>
6.	Pan, or Nature. Explained of Natural Philosophy	333
7.	Perseus, or War. Explained of the Preparation and Conduct necessary to War	<u>343</u>

8.	Endymion, or a Favorite. Explained of Court Favorites	<u>348</u>
9.	The Sister of the Giants, or Fame. Explained of Public Detraction	<u>350</u>
10.	Acteon and Pentheus, or a Curious Man. Explained of Curiosity, or Prying into the Secrets of Princes and Divine Mysteries	<u>351</u>
11.	Orpheus, or Philosophy. Explained of Natural and Moral Philosophy	<u>353</u>
12.	Colum, or Beginnings. Explained of the Creation, or Origin of all Things	<u>357</u>
13.	Proteus, or Matter. Explained of Matter and its Changes	<u>360</u>
14.	Memnon, or a Youth too forward. Explained of the fatal Precipitancy of Youth	<u>363</u>
15.	Tythonus, or Satiety. Explained of Predominant Passions	<u>364</u>
16.	Juno's Suitor, or Baseness. Explained of Submission and Abjection	<u>365</u>
17.	Cupid, or an Atom. Explained of the Corpuscular Philosophy	<u>366</u>
18.	Diomed, or Zeal. Explained of Persecution, or Zeal for Religion	<u>371</u>
19.	Dædalus, or Mechanical Skill. Explained of Arts and Artists in Kingdoms and States	<u>374</u>
20.	Ericthonius, or Imposture. Explained of the improper Use of Force in Natural Philosophy	<u>378</u>
21.	Deucalion, or Restitution. Explained of a useful Hint in Natural Philosophy	<u>379</u>
22.	Nemesis, or the Vicissitude of Things. Explained of the Reverses of Fortune	<u>380</u>
23.	Achelous, or Battle. Explained of War by Invasion	<u>383</u>
24.	Dionysus, or Bacchus. Explained of the Passions	<u>384</u>
25.	Atalanta and Hippomenes, or Gain. Explained of the Contest betwixt Art and Nature	<u>389</u>

26.	Prometheus, or the State of Man. Explained of an Overruling Providence, and of Human Nature	<u>391</u>
27.	Icarus and Scylla and Charybdis, or the Middle Way. Explained of Mediocrity in Natural and Moral Philosophy	407
28.	Sphinx, or Science. Explained of the Sciences	<u>409</u>
29.	Proserpine, or Spirit. Explained of the Spirit included in Natural Bodies	413
30.	Metis, or Counsel. Explained of Princes and their Council	<u>419</u>
31.	The Sirens, or Pleasures. Explained of Men's Passion for Pleasures	<u>420</u>

-1

E

NOVUM ORGANUM

By Lord Bacon

Edited By Joseph Devey

CONTENTS

<u>Preface</u>

<u> Aphorisms—Book I</u>

On the Interpretation of Nature and the Empire of Man

Aphorisms—Book II

On the Interpretation of Nature, or the Reign of Man

BACON IS SHAKE-SPEARE

By Sir Edwin Durning-Lawrence

AND

PROMUS OF FOURMES AND ELEGANCYES BY FRANCIS BACON

Collated By F.B. Bickley, And F.A. Herbert

CONTENTS

BACON IS SHAKESPEARE.

CHAPTER I. — "What does it matter whether the immortal works were written by						
CHAPTER II. — The Shackspere Monument, Bust, and Portrait.						
CHAPTER III. — The so-called "Signatures."						
CHAPTER IV. — Contemporary Allusions to Shackspere.						
CHAPTER V. — "The Return from Parnassus" and "Ratsei's Ghost."						
CHAPTER VI. — Shackspere's Correspondence!						
CHAPTER VII. — Bacon acknowledged to be a Poet.						
CHAPTER VIII. — The Author revealed in the Sonnets.						
CHAPTER IX. — Mr. Sidney Lee and the Stratford Bust.						
CHAPTER X — Bacon is Shakespeare.						
CHAPTER XI.— On the revealing page 136 in "Loves Labour's lost."						
CHAPTER XII. — The "Householder of Stratford."						
CHAPTER XIII.— Conclusion, with further evidences from title pages.						
CHAPTER XIV. — Postscriptum.						
CHAPTER XV. — APPENDIX.						
ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA.						

PROMUS OF FOURMES AND ELEGANCYES BY FRANCIS BACON.

PREFACE TO PROMUS

FOOTNOTES.

VALERIUS TERMINUS: OF THE INTERPRETATION OF NATURE

By Francis Bacon

CONTENTS

	Preface by Robert Leslie Ellis					
	VALERIUS TERMINUS: OF THE INTERPRETATION OF NATURE					
CHAPTER 1.	OF THE LIMITS AND END OF KNOWLEDGE.					
<u>CHAPTER</u> <u>4.</u>						
CHAPTER 7.	THAT THE PRETENDED SUCCESSION OF WITS HATH BEEN EVIL PLACED, FOR ASMUCH AS AFTER VARIETY OF SECTS AND OPINIONS, THE MOST POPULAR AND NOT THE TRUEST PREVAILETH AND WEARETH OUT THE REST; BEING THE 7TH CHAPTER; A FRAGMENT.					
CHAPTER 8.	OF THE IMPEDIMENTS OF KNOWLEDGE IN HANDLING IT BY PARTS, AND IN SLIPPING OFF PARTICULAR SCIENCES FROM THE ROOT AND STOCK OF UNIVERSAL KNOWLEDGE, BEING THE 8TH CHAPTER, THE WHOLE CHAPTER.					
CHAPTER 9.	THAT THE END AND SCOPE OF KNOWLEDGE HATH BEEN GENERALLY MISTAKEN, AND THAT MEN WERE NEVER WELL ADVISED WHAT IT WAS THEY SOUGHT; BEING THE 9TH CHAPTER, WHEREOF A FRAGMENT (WHICH IS THE END OF THE SAME CHAPTER) IS BEFORE.					
CHAPTER	THE INVENTORY, OR AN ENUMERATION AND VIEW OF INVENTIONS ALREADY DISCOVERED AND IN USE, TOGETHER WITH A NOTE OF THE WANTS AND THE					

<u>10.</u>	NATURE OF THE SUPPLIES, BEING THE 10TH CHAPTER; AND THIS A SMALL FRAGMENT THEREOF, BEING THE PREFACE TO THE INV
CHAPTER 11.	THE CHAPTER IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE INVENTORY; BEING THE 11TH IN ORDER; A PART THEREOF.
CHAPTER	
<u>12.</u>	
CHAPTER	
<u>13.</u>	
CHAPTER	
<u>14.</u>	
<u>CHAPTER</u>	
<u>15.</u>	
<u>CHAPTER</u>	
<u>16.</u>	
<u>CHAPTER</u>	
<u>17.</u>	
<u>CHAPTER</u>	
<u>18.</u>	
<u>CHAPTER</u>	
<u>19.</u>	
CHAPTER	
<u>21.</u>	
<u>CHAPTER</u>	
CIIA DEED	
<u>CHAPTER</u> <u>25.</u>	
CHADTED	
CHAPTER 26. BACK COVER	
BACK	
COVER	
J	

-	

End of the Project Gutenberg EBook of Index of the Project Gutenberg Works of Francis Bacon, by Francis Bacon

*** END OF THIS PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK INDEX OF THE PG WORKS OF BACON ***

***** This file should be named 59163-h.htm or 59163-h.zip *****
This and all associated files of various formats will be found in:
http://www.qutenberg.org/5/9/1/6/59163/

Produced by David Widger

Updated editions will replace the previous one--the old editions will be renamed.

Creating the works from print editions not protected by U.S. copyright

law means that no one owns a United States copyright in these works,

so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United

States without permission and without paying copyright

royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part

of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG-tm concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for the eBooks, unless you receive

specific permission. If you do not charge anything for copies of this

eBook, complying with the rules is very easy. You may use this eBook

for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports,

performances and research. They may be modified and printed and given

away--you may do practically ANYTHING in the United States with eBooks

not protected by U.S. copyright law. Redistribution is subject to

the

trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

START: FULL LICENSE

THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE
PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg-tm mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work

(or any other work associated in any way with the phrase "Project Gutenberg"), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg-tm License available with this file or online at www.qutenberg.org/license.

Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works

1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to

and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all

the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a

Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work and you do not agree to be bound

by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.

1.B. "Project Gutenberg" is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who

agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works

even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project

Gutenberg-tm electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg-tm

electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.

1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation ("the Foundation" or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection

of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is unprotected by copyright law in the

United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing,

displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as

all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg-tm mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg-tm

works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the

Project Gutenberg-tm name associated with the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg-tm License when

you share it without charge with others.

1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern

what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are

in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States,

check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg-tm work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country outside the United States.

- 1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:
- 1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg-tm License must appear

prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg-tm work (any work

on which the phrase "Project Gutenberg" appears, or with which the

phrase "Project Gutenberg" is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and

most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it

under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this

eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the

United States, you'll have to check the laws of the country where you

are located before using this ebook.

1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work is derived from texts not protected by U.S. copyright law (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the

copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in

the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase "Project

Gutenberg" associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply

either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg-tm

trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work is posted

with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution

must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg-tm License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg-tm

License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this

work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg-tm.

1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this

electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with

active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg-tm License.

1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including

any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access

to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg-tm work in a format other than "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other format used in the official

version posted on the official Project Gutenberg-tm web site (www.gutenberg.org), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense

to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means

of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original "Plain

Vanilla ASCII" or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg-tm License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.

- 1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg-tm works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.
- 1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing access to or distributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works provided that
- * You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from the use of Project Gutenberg-tm works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed

to the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid

within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in

Section 4, "Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation."

* You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies

you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg-tm License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue

all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg-tm works.

* You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the

electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of

receipt of the work.

- * You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free distribution of Project Gutenberg-tm works.
- 1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work or group of works on different terms than

are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing

from both the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and The Project Gutenberg Trademark LLC, the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm

trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable

effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread

works not protected by U.S. copyright law in creating the Project Gutenberg-tm collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg-tm

electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain "Defects," such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate

or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or

other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the "Right

of Replacement or Refund" described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 1.F.3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE

LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR

INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can

receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you

received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you

with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person

or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If

the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing

without further opportunities to fix the problem.

1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth

in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS', WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.

1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement

violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the

remaining provisions.

1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the

trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the

production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this

or any Project Gutenberg-tm work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg-tm work, and (c) any

Defect you cause.

Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg-tm

Project Gutenberg-tm is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It

exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations

from people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need are critical to reaching Project Gutenberg-tm's

goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg-tm collection will remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project

Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure

and permanent future for Project Gutenberg-tm and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary

Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation information page at www.gutenberg.org Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg

Literary Archive Foundation

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary

Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by

U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's principal office is in Fairbanks, Alaska, with the mailing address: PO Box 750175, Fairbanks, AK 99775, but its volunteers and employees are scattered throughout numerous locations. Its business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt

Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's web site and

official page at www.gutenberg.org/contact

For additional contact information:

Dr. Gregory B. Newby Chief Executive and Director gbnewby@pglaf.org

Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

Project Gutenberg-tm depends upon and cannot survive without wide spread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be

freely distributed in machine readable form accessible by the widest

array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations

(\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS.

The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating

charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up

with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND

DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit www.gutenberg.org/donate

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we

have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition

against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who

approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg Web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations.

donate, please visit: www.gutenberg.org/donate

Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works.

Professor Michael S. Hart was the originator of the Project Gutenberg-tm concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with anyone. For forty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg-tm eBooks with only a loose network of

volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg-tm eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as not protected by copyright in

the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our Web site which has the main PG search facility: www.gutenberg.org

This Web site includes information about Project Gutenberg-tm, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.